
  
 

VILLAGE OF HOWARD VILLAGE BOARD  
STAFF REPORT 

 
REPORT TO:   Burt McIntyre, President 
    Village Board 
     
REPORT FROM:  Dave Wiese, Community Development Director  
 
REPORT WRITTEN:  February 20, 2013 
 
REPORT SUBJECT:  Agenda Item #_5a 

Review and take action on the request for a conditional use permit from 
Schroeder’s Flowers and Woodman’s Food Market to permit two temporary 
structures for the seasonal sale of plants and flowers at Woodman’s Food 
Market, located at 2400 Dousman St., VH-2047 
 

RECOMMENNDED ACTION BY THE PLAN COMMISSION   
The Village Plan Commission recommended a 150-day conditional use permit for each of two years (2013 and 
2014) with the following conditions: 
  1. No additional lighting is added.  

2. No additional signs are added (only the name on the cover of the greenhouse).  
3. If electricity is needed, proper measures are in place to protect the public.  
4. Hours of operation are from 8 a.m. to 8 p.m. seven days a week.  
5. All development is done consistent with the application as submitted. 

 
The motion carried 6-1 (No: J. Faikel).  

 
 
BACKGROUND 

BASIC INFORMATION 
Project Name Schroeder’s Flowers CUP 

Applicant Name/Contact No. Schroeder’s, 920-499-1480 
Consulting Planner and/or Engineer N/A 
Size of Parcel 18.13 Acres 
Existing Zoning Business (B-1) 
Requested Zoning N/A 
Abbreviated Legal Lot #42, 29-41 Retail Centre 

Comp. Land Map Designation Regional Commercial 

 
ADJACENT LAND USE/ZONING  MATRIX 

Direction Land Use Zoning 
North Vacant Land & Single Family Dwellings B-1 & R-2 
South Bank, Hair Salon, Vacant Restaurant B-1 
East Office Buildings & Highway 41 B-1 & B-2 

West Single/Two Family Dwellings R-1 & R-2 

Meeting Date: 2/25/13 
Agenda Item:  #5a 



 
 

ZONING CONSISTENCY MATRIX 
 Required Provided 
Zoning Requested:    
Minimum Development Area 5000 square feet 18 Acres 
Minimum Lot Width 50 feet 331+ feet 
Minimum Street Building Setback 35 feet 35+ feet 
Minimum Side Yard Setback 10 feet >50 feet 
Minimum Rear Yard Setback 15 feet >50 feet 
Maximum Height 35 feet <35 feet 

BACKGROUND   
The subject property is currently the site of the Woodman’s Grocery Store.  The applicant is requesting a 
conditional use permit to place a 30’ x 64’ greenhouse and a 30’ X 48’ awning type structure in the Woodman’s 
parking lot for the outdoor storage and sale of garden plants (annuals and perennials.)  The time frame requested 
was originally for a 110-day period.   
 

The Plan Commission unanimously approved the same request in 2011 by granting a two-year conditional-use 
permit with the following conditions: 
    1. No additional lighting is added.  

2. No additional signs are added (only the name on the cover of the 
greenhouse).  
3. If electricity is needed, proper measures are in place to protect the public.  
4. Hours of operation are from 8 a.m. to 8 p.m. seven days a week.  
5. All development is done consistent with the application as submitted. 

 
EXECUTIVE ANALYSIS 

1. Zoning  The property is presently zoned is zoned B-1 Business.  A CUP is needed for any outdoor sales and 
storage. 
 

2. Setbacks  The locations of the structures are the same as last year.  All setbacks would be met.   
 

3. Parking  Shared with Woodman’s. 
 
4. Floodplain, Shoreland Zoning & Stormwater Management  N/A 
 
5. Land Division  No land division is being proposed in this request. 

 
6. Lighting  All new lighting will be required to comply with Section 17.24 of the Zoning Ordinance (Exterior 

Lighting Regulations). 
 

7. Fire Protection This property is currently served by the municipal water system and is located 
approximately 3.0 miles from the nearest fire station. 

 
CONDITIONAL USE STANDARDS  Section 17.20(10)(g) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that “The Plan 
Commission shall not recommend and the Village Board shall not approve a conditional use unless findings are 
first made, based on evidence presented, that the following standards are met.” 
 

1.  The conditional use shall not be detrimental to or endanger the health, safety, morals, comfort or 
general welfare of the public. 
 
2.  The conditional use shall not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate 
vicinity for purposes already permitted, nor shall it substantially diminish or impair property values within 
the neighborhood. 



 
 

 
3.  The conditional use shall not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of 
surrounding property for uses permitted in the zoning district. 
 
4.  The exterior architectural appeal and functional plan of proposed buildings and structures shall not be 
so at variance with existing buildings and structures, or buildings and structures under construction in the 
immediate area, or the character of the zoning district, as to cause a substantial depreciation in property 
values within the neighborhood. 
 
5.  Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and necessary facilities are in place or will be provided. 
 
6.  Adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to minimize 
traffic congestion in the public streets. 
 
7.  The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to applicable regulations of the zoning district in 
which it is located, except as such regulations may be modified by the Village Board pursuant to Plan 
Commission recommendations. 

 
 

The Plan Commission previously approved a two-year conditional use permit. During the two-year period, no 
problems were experienced and no complaints were received. According to Sec. 50-1013 of the Howard Municipal 
Code, the Plan Commission can recommend to the Village Board approval of the conditional use permit for any 
period up to five years: 
 
Sec. 50-1013. - Validity. 
 
 A conditional use approval granted by the village board per section 50-1012 shall be valid for a period not to exceed 
five years at which time the approval shall expire and the structure shall be dismantled and removed from the 
property. 
 
ATTACHMENTS   
I-VIII Completed Conditional Use Application/ Supplemental Information 
 
COPIES EMAILED TO 
Schroeder’s, 1530 S. Webster Ave., Green Bay, WI 54301 plantdr@schroederflowers.com 
  

mailto:plantdr@schroederflowers.com


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT I 



 
 

 



 
 



 
 

ATTACHMENT IV 



 
 

 



 
 



 
 



 
 

 


